
09/28/20 – 3 – 1   

September 28, 2020 
 
TO:  LOCSD Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Laura Durban, Administrative Services Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item 3 – 09/28/2020 FAC Meeting 
  Approve Warrant Register for September 2020   
 
DESCRIPTION 
 

The attached Warrant Register is presented for review and for the FAC to make 
a recommendation to the Board for their review and approval. The following are 
some of larger payments made during the month of September: 
 

• Check #29999 for $3,599.10 to Alpha Fire & Security Alarm is a progress 
payment for the Fire Sprinkler System at the 8th Street Water Yard Building.  

• Check #30023 for $4,990.00 to Toste Construction was for asphalt repair 
due to a water leak. 50% of this has been reimbursed to the District from 
Stanley Security for after-hours line not properly working.  

• Check #30024 for $5,115.00 to Water Systems Consulting is for work done 
for the South Bay Well Site Transmission Main Line.  

• Check #30026 for $22,069.10 to Kirk Construction is for work on the Fire 
Line for the Water Yard Building. 

• Check #30029 for $4,390.75 to SWCA is for the Environmental Review for 
the Program C Test Well.  

• Check #30036 for $7,800.60 and $2,874.41 to LN Curtis is for the purchase 
of a New Fire Engine Hose and Equipment.  

• Check #30042 for $5,199.75 to Wallace Group for Engineering Services for 
the Ferrell Street Pathway Project.  

• Check #30043 for $6,186.52 to the Wallace Group was for Engineering 
services rendered for the South Bay Transmission Line and the 10th Street 
Tank Coating Project.  

• Check #30045 for $10,950.00 to Alpha Electrical Service for work done on 
the 8th Street Storage Building.   

• Check #30060 for $63,021.20 to Pres Tech Equipment Company for the 
purchase of a New Vacuum Trailer approved by the Board.  

 
SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

This item will be approved along with the Consent Calendar at the Board 
meeting unless it is pulled by a Director for separate consideration. Staff 
recommends that the FAC adopt the following motion:  
 

Motion:   I recommend to the Board that the Board approve the warrant 
register for the period September 2020. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

The District’s Accounts Payable invoicing is charged to the following fund codes: 
 
  Fund 100 Administrative  
  Fund 200 Bayridge Estate 
  Fund 301 Fire 
  Fund 400 Vista de Oro 
  Fund 500 Water 
  Fund 600 Wastewater 
  Fund 800 Drainage 
  Fund 900 Parks and Recreation  
Attachments 
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LOS OSOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Check/Voucher Register - Warrant Register for Board Packet

From 9/1/2020 Through 9/30/2020
Check No Check Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description Fund Code

16150027 9/1/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 210.00 08/22/20 CalPERS GASB-68 Reports and Schedules 100
9/1/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 700.00 08/22/20 CalPERS GASB-68 Reports and Schedules 301
9/1/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 490.00 08/22/20 CalPERS GASB-68 Reports and Schedules 500

29997 9/3/2020 AFLAC 33.12 08/01-31/20 Acct#HJ582 EE Elected Insurance 100
9/3/2020 AFLAC 186.78 08/01-31/20 Acct#HJ582 EE Elected Insurance 500

29998 9/3/2020 ALLIED ADMIN - DELTA DENTAL 235.82 10/01-31/20 ID#07917-07535 Dental Plan 100
9/3/2020 ALLIED ADMIN - DELTA DENTAL 626.61 10/01-31/20 ID#07917-07535 Dental Plan 500

29999 9/3/2020 ALPHA FIRE & SECURITY ALARM 
CORPORATION

3,599.10 08/18/20 Progress Billing #2 Fire Sprinkler 8th St. Building 500

30000 9/3/2020 AT&T 223.81 07/17/20-08/16/20 9391056500 Telephone Service 100
9/3/2020 AT&T 678.12 07/17/20-08/16/20 Telephone and Telemetry Service 500
9/3/2020 AT&T 22.04 07/17/20-08/16/20 9391056182 Telephone & Telemetry Service 800

30001 9/3/2020 B&B GARAGE DOORS 270.00 08/17/20 Garage Door Service Call 301
30002 9/3/2020 BOONE GRAPHICS - GROVER BEACH 1,567.98 08/20/20 Utility Billing Service (RTS 206-213) 500

30003 9/3/2020 BROWNSTEIN, HYATT, FARBER, 
SCHRECK

26,171.71 07/01-31/20 BMC Shared Costs 500

30004 9/3/2020 GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY 583.57 06/22/20-08/24/20 Acct#84033200001 Water Service - Fire 301
30005 9/3/2020 COAST PEST CONTROL 75.00 08/29/20 Bi-Monthly Pest Control Service 301
30006 9/3/2020 DIGITAL DEPLOYMENT, INC 200.00 09/01-30/20 Website Hosting Service & Fee 100
30007 9/3/2020 Diamond Maps 720.00 Acct#24195 08/26/20-08/26/21 Annual Subscription for GIS 500
30008 9/3/2020 FARM SUPPLY CO 16.76 08/17/20 Cust#26174 - Minor Tools 500
30009 9/3/2020 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERV 99.74 08/24/20-09/23/20 Acct#90136374384 Copier Lease Service 301
30010 9/3/2020 HACH 376.19 08/28/20 Acct#270053 Process Control & Treatment Supplies 500
30011 9/3/2020 KITZMAN WATER, INC. 88.00 08/31/20 Acct#72975 Softwater Service - Fire 301
30012 9/3/2020 LIFE ASSIST INC 492.99 08/15/20 Acct#93402CDF Paramedic Supplies 301
30013 9/3/2020 MINER'S ACE HARDWARE 320.59 8/01-31/20 Acct#143640 Supplies/Maint/Equip/Tools/Parts 500
30014 9/3/2020 MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 53.80 08/13/20 Cust#213729 Janitorial Supplies - Towels and Rags 500
30015 9/3/2020 PG&E 293.87 07/20/20-08/18/20 Acct 7954162233-2 Electric Services 100

9/3/2020 PG&E 400.31 07/20/20-08/18/20 Acct 7954162233-2 Electric Services 200
9/3/2020 PG&E 8.92 07/20/20-08/18/20 Acct 7954162233-2 Electric Services 301
9/3/2020 PG&E 158.42 07/20/20-08/18/20 Acct 7954162233-2 Electric Services 400
9/3/2020 PG&E 10,327.01 07/20/20-08/18/20 Acct 7954162233-2 Electric Services 500
9/3/2020 PG&E 181.16 07/20/20-08/18/20 Acct 7954162233-2 Electric Services 800

Page:  1



LOS OSOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Check/Voucher Register - Warrant Register for Board Packet

From 9/1/2020 Through 9/30/2020
Check No Check Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description Fund Code
30016 9/3/2020 SLO COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOC 13.30 08/10/20-08/23/20 SLOCEA Dues 100

9/3/2020 SLO COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOC 87.83 08/10/20-08/23/20 SLOCEA Dues 500
30017 9/3/2020 SLO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 

PUBLIC WORKS
2,674.00 07/01-31/20 405R979032 Water Quality Testing 500

30018 9/3/2020 SPEED'S OIL TOOL SERVICE, INC 415.00 08/04/20 Brine Disposal Trucking Service - SB Well 500
9/3/2020 SPEED'S OIL TOOL SERVICE, INC 415.00 08/12/20 Brine Disposal Trucking Service - SB Well 500
9/3/2020 SPEED'S OIL TOOL SERVICE, INC 431.00 08/25/20 Brine Disposal Trucking Service - SB Well 500

30019 9/3/2020 SOUTH SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY 
SANITATION DISTRICT

1,221.00 08/01-31/20 Brine Disposal Services 500

30020 9/3/2020 ROBERT STILTS, CPA 5,000.00 07/16/20-08/15/20 Bookkeeping Services 100
30021 9/3/2020 TECHXPRESS INC 1,485.00 09/01-30/20 IT Support and Service 100
30022 9/3/2020 THE GAS COMPANY 42.48 07/21/20-08/19/20 Acct#14941522279 Gas Service - Fire 301
30023 9/3/2020 TOSTE CONSTRUCTION 4,990.00 08/18/20 Asphalt Repair 1500 12th St 500
30024 9/3/2020 Water Systems Consulting Inc 5,115.00 07/01-31/20 South Bay Well Site Transmission Main Service 500
30025 9/3/2020 AT&T 573.12 07/17/20-08/16/20 Cust#9391056297 Telephone Service 301
30026 9/3/2020 KIRK CONSTRUCTION 22,069.10 08/24/20 Project #20-008 Storage Structure Fire Line 500
30027 9/3/2020 MINER'S ACE HARDWARE 636.04 08/01-31/20 Acct#121480 Supplies/Maint/Tools/Equip/Parts 301
30028 9/3/2020 STANLEY CONVERGENT SECURITY 

SOLUTIONS
93.27 10/01-31/20 Acct#2234623879 Security Services (STE 106&110) 100

30029 9/3/2020 SWCA ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTANTS

4,390.75 8/1/20-8/22/20 Environmental Review Program C Well 500

30030 9/3/2020 THE GAS COMPANY 14.30 07/22/20-08/20/20 Acct#17351580109 Gas Service - Suite 110 100
30032 9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 200.00 08/06/20 CC/Durban - Spectrum -Internet Service Admin/Server 100

9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 54.99 08/27/20 CC/Durban - Zoom - Board & Committee Meetings 100
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 3.18 09/01/20 CC/Durban - PirateShip - Delivery Confirmation 100
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 109.26 08/06/20 CC/Young - San Miguel Market - Academy Food 301
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 290.40 08/07/20 CC/Durban - The Tribune - Title 4 Ordinance 2020-03 301

9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 40.54 08/07/20 CC/Young - Amazon.com - Grip Tape 301
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 162.39 08/11/20 CC/Young - SmartSign - Asset Tags 301
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 245.15 08/17/20 CC/Young - Spectrum - Internet and TV 301
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 25.00 08/06/20 CC/Durban - Spectrum -Internet Service Admin/Server 500
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 471.87 08/07/20 CC/Asuncion - Pipeline Products - Mount Base Riser 500
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 109.99 08/11/20 CC/Durban - Spectrum - Wateryard Internet 500
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 268.02 08/22/20 CC/Asuncion - WeatherTech - Seat Protectors 500
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 139.91 08/30/20 CC/Durban - AT&T - (08/22/20-09/21/20) 500
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 288.83 08/31/20 CC/Durban - Bestbuy.com - Monitor for Wateryard 500
9/9/2020 Cardmember Services 195.32 08/31/20 CC/Durban - Indeed.com - USM Advertisment 500
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LOS OSOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Check/Voucher Register - Warrant Register for Board Packet

From 9/1/2020 Through 9/30/2020
Check No Check Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description Fund Code
30033 9/9/2020 AGP VIDEO, INC 650.00 06/01-30/20 CH20 OPS & Management BOD Meeting Processing 100

9/9/2020 AGP VIDEO, INC 1,300.00 07/01/20-08/31/20 Ch20 OPS & Management & BOD Meetings 100
30034 9/9/2020 COASTAL COPY, LP 72.41 07/24/20-08/23/20 Acct#LO22 Main Copier/Printer/Fax Overages 100
30035 9/9/2020 Coverall North America, Inc. 236.00 09/01-30/20 Janitorial Services (Suites 106 & 110) 100
30036 9/9/2020 L N CURTIS 7,800.60 05/29/20 Cust#C33451 New Engine Hose 301

9/9/2020 L N CURTIS 2,874.41 07/20/20 Cust# C33451 New Engine Equipment 301
9/9/2020 L N CURTIS 272.25 07/28/20 Cust#C33451 New Engine Hose 301
9/9/2020 L N CURTIS 336.83 08/11/20 Cust #33451 New Engine Hose 301
9/9/2020 L N CURTIS 103.19 08/20/20 Cust#C33451 New Engine Hose 301

30037 9/9/2020 MISSION COUNTRY DISPOSAL 129.37 09/01-30/20 Acct#4130-5101023 301
30038 9/9/2020 MOSS, LEVY & HARTZHEIM LLP 3,000.00 08/31/20 #LOSOSOSCSD Audit Services 100
30039 9/9/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INC 58.30 08/01-31/20 Acct#28702448 General Office Supplies 100
30040 9/9/2020 RANGE MASTER 161.61 08/07/20 Acct#SoBayFire Uniform McCorkle 301
30041 9/9/2020 SLO COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOC 13.75 08/24/20-09/06/20 SLOCEA Dues 100

9/9/2020 SLO COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOC 88.65 08/24/20-09/06/20 SLOCEA Dues 500
30042 9/9/2020 WALLACE GROUP 5,199.75 07/01-31/20 Engineering Services 900
30043 9/9/2020 WALLACE GROUP 442.50 07/01-31/20 Engineering Services 100

9/9/2020 WALLACE GROUP 6,186.52 07/01-31/20 Engineering Services 500
9/9/2020 WALLACE GROUP 125.00 07/01-31/20 Engineering Services 900

30044 9/9/2020 WALLACE GROUP 398.75 FY 20/21 Tax Roll CIP (9B) Special Fire Tax 301
30045 9/15/2020 ALPHA ELECTRICAL SERVICE 10,950.00 09/08/20 8th Street Storage Building 500
30046 9/15/2020 BRENNTAG PACIFIC INC. 769.92 08/27/20 Acct#122727 Water Treatment Chemicals 500
30047 9/15/2020 GEORGE CONTENTO 3,000.00 10/01-31/20 Office Rent (Suites 106 & 110) 100
30048 9/15/2020 THE DOCUTEAM, LLC 40.00 08/01-31/20 Acct#0979 Onsite Service (Document Destruction) 100
30049 9/15/2020 DSD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 48.75 08/31/20 Criterion Benefit Deduction Issue 100
30050 9/15/2020 FASTENAL INDUSTRIAL & 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES
172.59 08/27/20 Cust#CALUI1083 Misc Small Parts & Supplies 500

30051 9/15/2020 HUMANA INSURANCE COMPANY 252.00 10/01-31/20 ID#732930-001 Insruance (21 RFF) 301
30052 9/15/2020 DE LANGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 

SERVICES
288.05 09/01-30/20 Acct#630919 Kyocera Service Contract/Insurance 100

30053 9/15/2020 THE LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY

239.06 10/01-31/20 Acct#LOSOSOS-BL-283600 Insurnace Life/ADD/WI/LDT 100

9/15/2020 THE LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY

467.69 10/01-31/20 Acct#LOSOSOS-BL-283600 Insurnace Life/ADD/WI/LDT 500

30054 9/15/2020 MISSION COUNTRY DISPOSAL 148.82 09/01-30/20 Acct#4130-5101854 Trash Service Wateryard 953 500
30055 9/15/2020 READY REFRESH 46.54 08/01-31/20 Acct#090008772 Water Delivery 100
30056 9/15/2020 COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO - EH 392.40 05/01/20-06/30/20 Acct#AR0009718 Cross Connection Services 500
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LOS OSOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Check/Voucher Register - Warrant Register for Board Packet

From 9/1/2020 Through 9/30/2020
30057 9/15/2020 LOS OSOS CHEVRON 516.14 08/01-31/20 Acct#70 Gas & Diesel Fleet Vehicles 500

9/15/2020 LOS OSOS CHEVRON 129.03 08/01-31/20 Acct#70 Gas & Diesel Fleet Vehicles 800
30058 9/16/2020 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERV 99.74 09/24/20-10/23/20 Acct#90136374384 Copier Lease Service 301
30059 9/16/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 

SERVICES LLC
176.12 07/11/20-10/10/20 Acct#0017387073 Postage Meter Lease 100

30060 9/16/2020 PRES TECH EQUIPMENT COMPANY 63,021.20 New Vacuum Trailer PV500-GHO-W-T 500

30061 9/16/2020 STANLEY CONVERGENT SECURITY 
SOLUTIONS

137.73 10/01/20-12/31/20 Acct#1371001193 Alarm System Monitoring 301

30062 9/21/2020 SLO COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOC 13.75 09/07/20-09/20/20 SLOCEA Dues 100
9/21/2020 SLO COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOC 112.45 09/07/20-09/20/20 SLOCEA Dues 500

30063 9/21/2020 ROBERT STILTS, CPA 5,000.00 08/16/20-09/15/20 Bookkeeping Services 100
30064 9/21/2020 TECHXPRESS INC 1,485.00 10/01-31/20 IT Support Services 100
30065 9/21/2020 VISION SERVICE PLAN 64.11 10/01-31/20 Acct#121302260001 Vision Plan 100

9/21/2020 VISION SERVICE PLAN 139.85 10/01-31/20 Acct#121302260001 Vision Plan 500
30066 9/22/2020 FRANK ASUNCION 60.00 09/22/2020 Asuncion - Treatment Certificate Renewal 500
30067 9/22/2020 DSD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 97.50 09/14/20 Criterion Benefit Deduction Issues 100
30068 9/22/2020 SLO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 

PUBLIC WORKS
3,262.00 08/01-31/20 405R979032 Water Quality Testing 500

30069 9/22/2020 UNITED RENTALS, INC. 110.42 09/10/20 Cust#644067 - R&M Water Distribution Maintenance 500
30070 9/22/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS 67.96 08/08/20-09/07/20 Acct#472454582-00001 Cellular Service 301

9/22/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS 61.72 08/08/20-09/07/20 Acct#472454582-00001 Cellular Service 500
9/22/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS 41.15 08/08/20-09/07/20 Acct#472454582-00001 Cellular Service 800

8173/8181/8187/8202 9/9/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 771.91 09/01-30/20 CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability 100
9/9/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 3,854.37 09/01-30/20 CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability 301
9/9/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 4,431.08 09/01-30/20 CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability 500

calPERSMed2143_Oct2 9/18/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2,662.35 10/01-31/20 ID#4662975925 CalPERS Health Plan 100

9/18/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2,236.77 10/01-31/20 ID#4662975925 CalPERS Health Plan 500

PD091120_457 9/11/2020 CALPERS 457 72.00 08/24/20-09/06/20 SIP 457 Contributions 100
9/11/2020 CALPERS 457 1,636.00 08/24/20-09/06/20 SIP 457 Contributions 500

PD091120_EDD 9/11/2020 CA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
DEPT

633.77 State Payroll Taxes - PD: 08/24/20-09/09/20 100

9/11/2020 CA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
DEPT

227.01 State Payroll Taxes - PD: 08/24/20-09/09/20 301

9/11/2020 CA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
DEPT

433.12 State Payroll Taxes - PD: 08/24/20-09/09/20 500
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LOS OSOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Check/Voucher Register - Warrant Register for Board Packet

From 9/1/2020 Through 9/30/2020
Check No Check Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description Fund Code

PD091120_IRS 9/11/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 1,728.96 Federal Payroll Taxes - PD: 08/24/20-09/06/20 100
9/11/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 37.20 Federal Payroll Taxes PD 08/24/20-09/06/20 100
9/11/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 1,083.67 Federal Payroll Taxes - PD: 08/24/20-09/06/20 301
9/11/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 1,391.82 Federal Payroll Taxes - PD: 08/24/20-09/06/20 500

PD091120_PERSRet 9/11/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 1,604.92 Retirement Earned - PD: 08/24/20-09/06/20 100
9/11/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 159.00 Retirement Earned - PD: 08/24/20-09/06/20 301
9/11/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 2,107.01 Retirement Earned - PD: 08/24/20-09/06/20 500

PD092520_457 9/25/2020 CALPERS 457 100.00 09/07/20-09/20/20 SIP 457 Contributions 100
9/25/2020 CALPERS 457 2,286.00 09/07/20-09/20/20 SIP 457 Contributions 500

PD092520_EDD 9/25/2020 CA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
DEPT

734.03 State Payroll Taxes Paydate: 09/07/20-09/20/20 100

9/25/2020 CA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
DEPT

278.51 State Payroll Taxes Paydate: 09/07/20-09/20/20 301

9/25/2020 CA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 
DEPT

489.96 State Payroll Taxes Paydate: 09/07/20-09/20/20 500

PD092520_IRS 9/25/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 2,051.46 Federal Payroll Taxes Paydate 09/07/20-09/20/20 100
9/25/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 831.53 Federal Payroll Taxes Paydate 09/07/20-09/20/20 301
9/25/2020 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 1,613.31 Federal Payroll Taxes Paydate 09/07/20-09/20/20 500

PD092520_PERSRet 9/25/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 1,611.87 Retirement Earned 09/07/20-09/20/20 100
9/25/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 159.00 Retirement Earned 09/07/20-09/20/20 301
9/25/2020 CA PUBLIC EMPL RET SYSTEM 2,687.77 Retirement Earned 09/07/20-09/20/20 500

Report Total 260,458.44
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09/03/2020 – 4G – 1 
 

 
 
 
September 03, 2020 
 
 
TO:  LOCSD Board of Directors 
   Ron Munds, General Manager   
 
FROM: Director Matthew Fourcroy, Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee  
   Chairperson 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item 4G – 09/03/2020 Board Meeting 
  Summary Report from August 18, 2020 Parks and Recreation Meeting  

 
 
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 and the minutes approved. 
 
The Ferrell Ave. Pathway project was discussed.  The design package is 
in progress after approval by the Board and the draft site plan was 
reviewed.  The pathway was straightened from its existing alignment as 
the existing path goes into the neighbor’s property.  The re-alignment also 
helps with grading.  Up for discussion were the surface of the pathway 
and the exclusionary fencing alongside the path.   
 
The Committee agreed on wanting the surface to be durable so as to 
minimize maintenance and maximize longevity.  The Committee has 
directed staff to get more information about Decomposed Granite with 
Resin vs Asphalt.  Both these surfaces are thought to be similar cost and 
the Committee will recommend the most durable of the two.   
 
The Committee agreed on a split rail fence and recommended a two-rail 
fence.  The Committee would like to make sure that the posts of the fence 
are treated or have some other means of preventing rot/insect damage.   
 
The next Parks & Recreation Advisory Meeting is planned for Tuesday, 
October 20, 2020 at 5:30 pm.  The Committee may meet in September as 
needed to support the Ferrell Ave. project.   
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July 2, 2020 
 
To:  LOCSD Board of Directors 
 
From:  Vicki Milledge, Director 
 
Subject: Agenda Item #4F June 25, 2020 LOCAC Meeting 
 

 
 
The June 25 LOCAC meeting is the first one using zoom. LOCAC 
members chose to be visible during the meeting.   
 
County staff member Kylie Hensley gave a power point presentation 
regarding the Los Osos water supply. 
 
Regular agenda items including public comment were discussed. 
 
Lot Line Adjustments, and a vacation rental were considered. 
 
Correspondence to the Planning Commission was approved. 
 
The Bean - LOCAC letter was Re sent to the County reaffirming LOCACs 
previous vote to not approve the project. 
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LOCSD Update 

LOCAC Meeting, July 25, 2020 

Since the last time LOCSD had an opportunity update LOCAC on projects and programs the 
District has been working on, COVID-19 and the national, state and regional responses to the 
pandemic took over as a priority. Like other organizations, the District crafted and approved a 